(5)  Vacancies occurring in the council shall be filled as413

provided in Section 23-15-857.414

(6)  The mayor shall maintain an office at the city hall. 415

The councilmen shall not maintain individual offices at the city416

hall; provided, however, that in municipalities with populations417

of one hundred ninety thousand (190,000) and above, councilmen may418

have individual offices in the city hall.  Clerical work of419

councilmen in the performance of the duties of their office shall420

be performed by municipal employees or at municipal expense, and421

councilmen shall be reimbursed for the reasonable expenses422

[...]

(c)  In counties having twenty thousand (20,000)507

qualified electors but less than fifty thousand (50,000) qualified508

electors, not more than sixty-five (65) days per year;509

(d)  In counties having fifty thousand (50,000)510

qualified electors but less than seventy-five thousand (75,000)511

qualified electors, not more than eighty (80) days per year;512

(e)  In counties having seventy-five thousand (75,000)513

qualified electors but less than one hundred thousand (100,000)514

qualified electors, not more than ninety-five (95) days per year;515

(f)  In counties having one hundred thousand (100,000)516

qualified electors but less than one hundred twenty-five thousand517

(125,000) qualified electors, not more than one hundred ten (110)518

days per year;519

(g)  In counties having one hundred twenty-five thousand520

(125,000) qualified electors but less than one hundred fifty521

thousand (150,000) qualified electors, not more than one hundred522

twenty-five (125) days per year;523

(h)  In counties having one hundred fifty thousand524

(150,000) qualified electors but less than one hundred525

seventy-five thousand (175,000) qualified electors, not more than526

one hundred forty (140) days per year;527

(i)  In counties having one hundred seventy-five528

thousand (175,000) qualified electors but less than two hundred529

[...]

performance of their duties in the conduct of an election:551

(a)  In counties having less than ten thousand (10,000)552

qualified electors, not more than fifteen (15) days per election;553

(b)  In counties having ten thousand (10,000) qualified554

electors but less than twenty-five thousand (25,000) qualified555

electors, not more than twenty-five (25) days per election;556

(c)  In counties having twenty-five thousand (25,000)557

qualified electors but less than fifty thousand (50,000) qualified558

electors, not more than thirty-five (35) days per election;559

(d)  In counties having fifty thousand (50,000)560

qualified electors but less than seventy-five thousand (75,000)561

qualified electors, not more than forty-five (45) days per562

election;563

(e)  In counties having seventy-five thousand (75,000)564

qualified electors but less than one hundred thousand (100,000)565

qualified electors, not more than fifty-five (55) days per566

election;567

(f)  In counties having one hundred thousand (100,000)568

qualified electors but less than one hundred fifty thousand569

(150,000) qualified electors, not more than sixty-five (65) days570

per election;571

(g)  In counties having one hundred fifty thousand572

(150,000) qualified electors but less than two hundred thousand573

(200,000) qualified electors, not more than seventy-five (75) days574

per election; and575

(h)  In counties having two hundred thousand (200,000)576

qualified electors or more, not more than eighty-five (85) days577